## POISONS.

CHAPTER 137. [S. B. No. 195—Taylor.]

## REGULATING SALES OF POISONS.

AN ACT to Amend Section 7282 of Chapter 39 of the Penal Code of 1899, Relating to Other Injuries to Persons, Requiring Persons Selling Poisons to Properly Label and Record the Same, and Providing a Penalty for Violation of this Act.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] Section 7282 of chapter 39 of the penal code of 1899 be amended and re-enacted so as to read as follows:

§ 7282. SELLING CERTAIN ENUMERATED POISONS.] Every person

who, at retail, sells, furnishes or delivers to another, either:

1. Arsenic or its preparations, corresive sublimate, white precipitate, red precipitate, biniodide of mercury, cyanide of potassium, hydrocyanic acid, strychnia, and all other poisons, vegetable alkoloids and their salts, essential oil or bitter almonds, opium or its preparations, except paregoric and other preparations of opium with less than two grains to the ounce; or,

2. Aconite, belladonna, colchicum, conium, nux vomica, henbane, savin, ergot, cotton root, cantharides, creosote, digitalis, and their pharmaceutical preparations, croton oil, chloroform, chloral hydrate, sulphate of zinc, mineral acids, carbolic acid and oxalic acid, without affixing to the bottle, box, vessel or package containing the same, the name of the contents, the word "poison," and his name and place of business, is guilty of a misdemeanor and is punishable by a fine of not less than ten dollars, nor exceeding five hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than thirty days, nor more than six months.

Approved March 5, 1903.